Private Equity 8.0% 6.30% 7.23%
Real Assets 13.0% 3.75% 4.93%
Liquidity 1.0% 0.00% -0.92%

1 In the Basic Financial Statements, fixed income is included in Global Debt
Securities; Liquidity is included in Short Term Investments; Inflation Assets
are included in both Global Equity Securities and Global Debt Securities
2 An expected inflation of 2.0% used for this period
3 An expected inflation of 2.92% used for this period

80

City of Moreno Valley, California

Notes to Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Note 8  Employee Pension Plan (Continued)

c. Changes in the Net Pension Liability

The changes in the Net Pension Liability over the measurement period are as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the City calculated using the
discount rate for the Miscellaneous Plan, as well as what the City’s net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage
point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease
to 6.15%

Current
 Discount Rate

7.15%
1% Increase

to 8.15%

Net Pension Liability 108,595,717$  77,591,423$   51,925,865$

Total Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Liability

Governmental
Activities

Net Pension
Liability
(Asset)

Enterprise
Net Pension

Liability
(Asset)

Balance at  June 30, 2019 (Measurement Date) 221,313,159$  148,416,886$  72,896,273$   70,891,891$   2,004,382$
Changes in the year:

Service Cost 4,421,787   -   4,421,787   4,273,876   147,911
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 15,737,260   -   15,737,260   15,210,841   526,419
Differences between Expected and
   Actual Experience 1,544,561   -   1,544,561   1,492,895   51,666
Net Plan to Plan Resource Movement -   -   -   -   -
Contributions - Employer -   7,971,246   (7,971,246)   (7,696,117)   (275,129)
Contributions - Employees -   1,801,643   (1,801,643)   (1,741,377)   (60,266)
Net Investment Income -   7,444,800   (7,444,800)   (7,195,769)   (249,031)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds of
   Employee Contributions (9,934,145)   (9,934,145)   -   -   -
Administrative Expense -   (209,231)   209,231   202,231   7,000
Other Miscellaneous Income/(Expense) -   -   -   -   -

Net Changes 11,769,463   7,074,313   4,695,150   4,546,580   148,570
Balance at June 30, 2020 (Measurement Date) 233,082,622$  155,491,199$  77,591,423$   75,438,471$   2,152,952$

Miscellaneous Plan:

81

City of Moreno Valley, California

Notes to Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Note 8  Employee Pension Plan (Continued)

d. Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the City recognized pension expense of
$9,977,103 principally paid by General Fund, Community Services District, and the
Electric Utility. At June 30, 2021, the City reported deferred outflows of resources
and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

$8,005,966 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to contributions
subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net